

A08-1681

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Geoffrey and Nancy Thompson,

Appellants,

vs.

James Kinney, *et al.*,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Christopher P. Parrington (#034090X)
Benjamin R. Skjold (#292217)
SKJOLD-BARTHEL, P.A.
Campbell Mithun Tower
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 3220
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 746-2560

Attorneys for Appellants

Robert Bauer (#227365)
SEVERSON, SHELDON, DOUGHERTY
& MOLENDIA, P.A.
7300 West 147th Street, Suite 600
Apple Valley, MN 55124
(952) 432-3136

Attorneys for Respondents

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Facts Pertinent to the Thompson’s Rule 12.02 Motion to Dismiss..... 5

 II. Facts Pertinent to the Thompsons Rule 56 Motion for Summary Judgment .. 7

 a. *These Respondents have no contracts with the Thompsons and the Thompsons were not Respondents’ agent.*..... 7

 b. *Respondents did not pay any money to the Thompson.* 7

 c. *Respondents never communicated with Appellants, never received advice from Appellants, and never relied upon any representations from Appellants.*
 8

 d. *The Thompsons were never shareholders, members or officers of the IPM or J&J, which Respondents, alleged to have perpetrated fraud.*..... 9

 III. Facts Pertinent to the District Court’s Order Entering Default Judgment against the Thompson The Thompsons 10

 IV. Facts Pertinent to District Court’s Order Granting the Receiver’s Motion to Expand the Receivership 11

 a. *The State of Minnesota intervenes in only the Sober Case.* 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW. 13

 a. Motion to Dismiss under Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02. 13

 b. Motion for Summary Judgment under Minn. R. Civ. P. 56..... 13

 c. Motion for Default Judgment..... 14

 d. Motion to Expand Receivership. 14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	14
a. The District Court erred in denying Appellants' summary judgment motion on Respondents' piercing the corporate veil claim.	14
b. The District Court erred in denying Appellants' motions to dismiss and for summary judgment on each and every count in Respondents' Complaints.	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS' REQUEST FOR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST APPELLANTS.	40
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE RECEIVER'S MOTION TO EXPAND THE RECEIVERSHIP.....	41
a. The Receiver had no standing to move the District Court for relief because it was not a party.	41
b. Cordes failed to satisfy the requirements for its appointment under Minn. Stat. § 576.01.	44
c. Cordes' request for "other relief" in its motion should also have been denied.	47
d. Cordes should have been required to post a bond.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bonhiver v. Graff</u> , 248 N.W.2d 291, 298-99 (1976)	25, 26
<u>Cherne Contracting Corp. v. Wausau Ins. Co.</u> , 572 N.W.2d 339, 343 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)....	20
<u>Coller v. Guardian Angels Roman Catholic Church of Chaska</u> , 294 N.W.2d 712, 715 (Minn. 1980)	14
<u>D.A.B. v. Brown</u> , 570 N.W.2d 168, 172 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	27
<u>Dahlberg Bros., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 137 N.W.2d 314 (1965)	48
<u>Davis v. Johnson</u> , 415 N.W.2d 755, 758 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	16, 17
<u>Fabio v. Bellomo</u> , 504 N.W.2d 758, 761 (Minn. 1993).....	13
<u>Hauschildt v. Beckingham</u> , 686 N.W.2d 829, 836 (Minn. 2004)	13
<u>Hinz v. Northland Milk & Ice Cream Co.</u> , 53 N.W.2d 454, 455 (Minn. 1952)	40
<u>Hopkins by LaFontaine v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 474 N.W.2d 209, 212 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	14
<u>Klein v. First Edina Nat. Bank</u> , 293 Minn. 418, 421, 196 N.W.2d 619, 622 (1972).....	19
<u>Larson v. Wasemiller</u> , 738 N.W.2d 300, 303 (Minn. 2007).....	13
<u>Leeds v. Meltz</u> , 85 F.3d 51, 53 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<u>Lipka v. Minn. School Employees Assoc., Local 1980</u> , 537 N.W.2d 624, 632 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	27
<u>Martens v. 3M</u> , 616 N.W.2d 732, 747 (Minn. 2000).....	23
<u>Minn. Hotel Co., Inc. v. Rosa Dev. Co.</u> , 495 N.W.2d 888, 891 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	passim
<u>N. Trust Co. v. Peters</u> 69 F.3d 123, (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<u>O’Leary v. Carefree Living of Am. (Minnetonka), Inc.</u> , 1997 WL 435875, *2 n.4 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 1997)	48
<u>PJ Acquisition Corp. v. Skoglund</u> , 453 N.W.1, 6 (Minn. 1990).....	15
<u>Prior Lake American v. Mader</u> , 642 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 2002)	14

<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co</u> , 572 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997 .. 13, 14	
<u>State Mut. Life Assurance Co. of Am. v. Frantz Klodt & Son, Inc.</u> , 237 N.W.2d 354, 355 (Minn. 1975)	45
<u>Sutton v. Viking Oldsmobile Nissan, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 856250, *3 (Minn. Ct. App. July 31, 2001)	19
<u>Thompson v. Am. Tobacco Co.</u> , 189 F.R.D. 544, 553 (D.Minn. 1999).....	22
<u>Tom Thumb Food Markets, Inc. v. TLH Properties, LLC</u> , 1999 WL 31168 0 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	15, 16
<u>Toombs v. Daniels</u> , 361 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1985)	20
<u>Tousignant v. St. Louis County</u> , 615 N.W.2d 53, 59 (Minn. 2000)	23
<u>Trenholme v. QRS Diagnostic, LLC</u> , 2006 WL 2601664 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 12, 2006).....	25
<u>Zank v. Larson</u> , 552 N.W.2d 719, 721 (Minn. 1996)	13

Statutes

765 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 605/2.....	39
765 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 605/22.....	38, 39
Fla. Stat. § 718.103	33
Fla. Stat. § 718.503	32, 33
Minn. Stat. § 302A.011, Subd. 29	15
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69	23
Minn. Stat. § 604.14.....	28
Minn. Stat. § 80A.02.....	36, 37
Minn. Stat. § 83.23.....	30, 31
Minn. Stat. 322B.03 Subd. 30.....	15
<u>See</u> 765 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 605/2	39

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 37.02 40

Minn. R. Civ. P. 55.01 40, 41
